WALLENSTEIN

FX90 Skidding Winch
Parts Manual

Prior to S/N 590456




Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in
ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts
with the correct Wallenstein parts are essential to prolonging the life
of your Wallenstein product. Please refer to this manual before
ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest
product specification available at the time of printing this manual.
If your product differs from the specifications contained within this
manual contact EMB Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at
any fime.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without
prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

Note: Log splitters with factory installed light kits will have a VIN
number included. The last six numbers of this VIN number are the
splitters serial number

Example: 2E9US1112BSXXXXXX
224

Serial Number

FX90 RevAB



Table of Contents

Main Parts

Lower Snatch Block & Top Cable Pulley
Drum Frame

Cable Drum

PTO Shaft

Decal Breakdown

O 00 NONO1 M



FX90 Skidding Winch Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

DETAIL A
SCALE 1 :4

FX90 - FX120 MAIN ASSEMBLY PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM FX90 [ Fx120 DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM FX90 [ Fx120 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 5012A201 \ 5013A301 Cable Drum Assembly 1 21 744401 #4 PTO Shaft M8 Shear 1
2 5012A205 Top Cable Pulley Assembl 1 Shear Bolf, M8xT.25x45mm
3 5012A206 pLower Snofc{\ Block 5 1 = zas Gré.8 (includes Lock-nut) .

23 771122 Hex Bolt 1/4NC x 2-1/4 2
4 50124207 Clutch Rope Pulley ! 24 771312 Hex Bolt 3/8NC x 1-1/4 2
5 5012L284 ‘ 5013L384 Lower Protective Shield 1 25 771322 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 2-1/4 3
6 5012L285 Top Pulley Copfure Bracket 1 26 771615 Hex Bolt 5/8NC x 1-1/2 2
7 50121289 Washer, B‘eoer Support 1 57 779211 Hex Lock NUt 1/4NC 2
8 | 5012wW201 [5013W301 Main Frame 1 28 779931 Hox Lock Nut 3/8NC >
k2 5012w214 Safety Screen ! 29 772251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 2
10 S012W216 Hitch ! 30 772261 Hex Lock Nut 5/8NC 2
1 S012w217 Support Leg, RH ! 31 272291 Hex Lock NUt INC 1
12 5012w218 Support Leg, LH ! 32 273350 Lock Washer 1/2 2

13 711122 ] - Toplink Pin 3/4x 3-7/8 ] . 792101+ N Winch Cable 3/8 x 165
- | 711251 Hitch Pin 7/8 x 4-1/4 33 : 792102 Winch Cable 1/2x 165 !

14 711251 Hitch Pin 7/8 x 4-1/4 4 T 792105 - Cable clamp 3/8

15 - [ z11271 Hitch Pin 1-1/8 x 6-1/4 5 34 . 792104 Cable Clamp 1/2 3
211251 - Hitch Pin 7/8 x 4-1/4 35 792105 Thimble, Cable Protector 1
16 711311 Clevis Pin 1/4x 1-1/8 1 36 762505 Brum Brake Rope 1
7 212110 Latch Pin 3/16 6 37 792201 Clutch Control Rope 1
18 212140 [ - Latch Pin 7/16 1 38 752203 174 Groove Pulley 2 Diam. |1
- | z12110 Latch Pin 3/16 39 792301 Keyhole Slider 3
19 712311 Cotter Pin 1/8 X 1 1 0 795303 Grab Hook 1
20 712431 Snapper Pin 3/8 x 2-1/4 2 R 796502 Manual Tube 3-1/2 1

*Parts applicable prior to
S/N 590456.

Page 4 July 2011



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. FX?0 Skidding Winch Parts Manual

LOWER SNATCH BLOCK ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 50121264 Washer, Bearing Spacer 1
2 5012M223 Snatch Block Pulley 1
3 5012M224 Snafch Block Pulley Pin 1
4 5012W212 Snatchblock Base 1
5 5012W213 Snatchblock Swivel Housing 1
6 721201 Ball Bearing 6305 RS 2
7 171915 Hex Bolt INC x 8 1
8 172281 Hex Lock Nut 7/8NC 1
9 172291 Hex Lock Nut INC 1

TOP CABLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY
1 50121264 Washer, Bearing Spacer 1
2 5012M220 Top Cable Pulley 1
3 5012M221 Top Pulley Pin 1
4 5012M222 Cable Guide Swing Bushing 1
5 5012W210 Top Pulley Housing 1
6 5012W211 Cable Guide 1
7 721201 Ball Bearing 6305 RS 2
8 171322 Hex Bolt, 3/8NC x 2-1/4 1
9 172231 Hex Lock Nut 3/8NC 1
10 172281 Hex Lock Nut 7/8NC 1

July 2011 Page 5



FX90 Skidding Winch Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

DRUM FRAME ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 5012A203 Single Auto Chain Tightener 1
2 5012M204 Block, Drum Brake 1
3 5012M205 Cable Roller Pin 1
4 5012M206 Brake Arm Cable Roller 1
5 5012W202 Drum Frame Base 1
6 5012W203 Drum Frame Capture Plate 1
7 5012W204 Drum Brake Arm 1
8 5012W206 Lock Dog 1
9 721203 Ball Bearing 6202 RS 2
10 231403 Spring 25mm x 178mm x 0.105 1
1 771320 Hex Bolt 3/8NC x 2 1
12 171555 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 51/2 1
13 171615 Hex Bolt 5/8NC x 11/2 2
14 172231 Hex Lock Nut 3/8NC 3
15 172251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 1
16 172261 Hex Lock Nut 5/8NC 2
17 172451 Hex Jam Lock Nut, 1/2NC 1
18 5012W205 Chain Tightener Plunger 1
19 232401 Heavy Spring 1 x7 1
20 5012W221 Chain Tightener Housing 1
21 172261 Hex Lock Nut 5/8NC 1

Page 6

Sept 2011




WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

FX?0 Skidding Winch Parts Manual

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY BREAKDOWN

CABLE DRUM ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 5012A202 Cable Drum Frame 1
2 5012A204 Clutch Assembly 1
3 5012M214 Main Drum Shaft 1
4 5012M215 Clufch Pad Seft (8 pieces) 1
5 5012M228 Nylon Bearing Washer 1
6 5012W207 FX90 Cable Drum 1
7 5012W208 PTO Spline Shaft w/ Sprocket 1
8 5012W209 60 Tooth Sprocket 1
9 5012W220 Clutch Lever 1
10 211312 Clevis Pin 1/4 x 1-5/8 1
11 212311 CofterPin 1/8 X 1 1
12 721202 Ball Bearing 6207-RS 4
13 722101 Thrust Bearing, 1-3/4 Bore 2
14 727101 Fiberglide Bearing 1-3/4 x 2 2
15 231405 Spring 7/8 x 7 Heavy 1
16 234101 Cup Spring, 2-3/4 3
17 142151 #60 Chain 76 Links 1
18 746311 Clamp-on Shaff Collar 1
19 171212 Hex Bolt 5/16NC x 1-1/4 2
20 171307 Hex Bolt 3/8NC x 3/4 2
21 172252 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NF 3
22 172281 Hex Lock Nut 7/8NC 1
23 175151 Cap Screw 1/2NF x 2 3
24 175211 FHCS, 1/4NC x 7/8 16
25 792203 1/4 Groove Pulley 2 Diam. 2

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY
27 5012M212 Clutch Engagmnet Nut 1
28 5012M213 Clutch, Engagment Block-Handle 1
29 729101 Roller Ball, 1/2 3

July 2011

Page 7



FX90 Skidding Winch Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

3—0)

34 35 36

g7

51

Q|- = ||||
(T——-

Oy I ww 0=
|

75 |

76 71 73 72 74
VIETATE LE RIPRODUZIONI NON AUTORIZZATE TOUTE REPRODUCTION NON AUTORISEE EST INTERDITE CODICE C.E.D. DATA
NOT PERMITTED AL RIGHTS RESERVED NICHT GENEHMIGTE VERVIELFAELTINGUNGEN SIND UNZULAESSING B 4 0 8 O E A 6 O O 98 .Z 9/ O 8 / O 8

Page 8

July 2011



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

FX?0 Skidding Winch Parts Manual

BINACCHI SPARE PARTS LIST : B4080EA60098

POS.|DESCRIPTION Q. |Part#
01 |YOKE 1 |0800403
02 |CROSS JOURNAL ASS. 2 08204
03 |CIRCLIP 8 09802027
04 |GREASE NIPPLE 2 09840081002
05 |OUTER TUBE YOKE 708004021
11 |FLEXIBLE PIN 1 |098700860
12 |CM. 100 CARDAN TUBE(*) 1 |09881433100
13 |CM. 100 CARDAN TUBE(") 1 |09881364100
14 |FLEXIBLE PIN 1_|098700855
21 |INNER TUBE YOKE 1 |08004011
30 |SHEAR BOLT LB4 1_|08804
31 |OUTER BEARING 1 |0265140007
32 |OUTER BASIC CONE 1 |0256040324
33 |OUTER SAFETY TUBE 1098896684080
34 |INNER SAFETY TUBE 1 |0988961B4080
35 |INNER BASIC CONE 1 |0256040325
36 |INNER .BEARING 1 |0265140008
37 |CHAIN 1 [0252000001
51 |COMPLTE PUSH BUTTON 1 |0986014047
71 |YOKE FOR LB4 1 [08896904
72 |GREASE NIPPLE 1 |0984010150
73 |STEEL BALL 23 098680104
74 |HUB 1 |088964A60
75 |PUSH PIN SET 10986014075
76 |NUT AND BOLT 1 |0990080508
91 |OUTER HALF SHAFT 1 |B408002
92 |INNER HALF SHAFT 1 |B408001098
93 |OUTER HALF SHAFT 1 |B40SOE2
94 |INNER HALF SHAFT 1 |B40BOE1098
95 |OUTER HALF SAFETY GUARD 1 |083E040802
96 |INNER HALF SAFETY GUARD 1 |083E040801
97 |SAFETY GUARD 1 |083E04080

July 2011

Page 9



FX90 Skidding Winch Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

FX90 SKIDDING WINCH
DECAL BREAKDOWN
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 194042 Rotating Driveline Hazard 1
2 194019 Made in Canada 3
3 194043 Flying Object Hazard 2
4 194058 Clutch Adjustment 1
5 194041 Read Manual 1
6 794001 Wallenstein Skidding Winch 1
7 794002 FX90 1

)
7

77,
~ 7
Y 7T T T T T T 1]/ T 7

ANSNNSISISSNI/IN/
(77T NI T T 777/ ] 74
7,
4

Y
7
\4'1/
(LA A
{777,
X a\

=30

b iR

'

=§\\&\\
7

©

N
| L
|

N
i

1
I
|1

O

Page 10

July 2011



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

FX90 Skidding Winch Parts Manual

FX90 Decals

194042

A @,

ROTATING DRIVELINE HAZARD
KEEP AWAY

To prevent serious injury or death from
rotating driveline:

Keep all guards in place when operating.
Operate only at 540 RPM.

« Keep hands, feet, hair and clothing away
from moving parts.

Keep U-joint angles equal and small as
possible.

Do not d driveline f er's

recommended operating length.

.

FLYING OBJECT HAZARD
STAY BEHIND SCREEN

To prevent serious injury or death from
a flying object:

* Stay behind protective screen while
og:tratmg winch when seated on
or.

* Stay at least 10 ft. (3m) away from
frame when operating from the side.

*Release tension on cable before
unhooking log.

Iaou

194002

194019

WALLENSTEIN

294001

194058

Clutch adjustment

Clutch is factory set & tested to rated
capacity. With use, clutch may wear.
Clutch must be adjusted to grip well when
engaged, but must also release without
dragging when disengaged.

Adjusting Instructions

= Loosen 3 lock nuts.
* All studs must be adjusted equally.
« Tighten 3 studs clockwise
to increase clutch tension.
+ Loosen 3 studs counter clockwise
to decrease clutch tension.
» Tighten 3 locknuts after adjusting.

Refer to op 's | for details.
794041
'y
A\ CAUTION
» Poat v undherstand Operator's
Marxad bolore wning.
* Move controls 1o neutrd o off |_.—|
passar, 1320 remove
Igrwson kary and walt for i Moving parts 1o $0p betore
SOOI, TOpaNrng O Mantanng

* Do ot aow aayone within 20 & [6m) of machine or
0gs Ouring operation. Keep children away.

* Lower Blade 10 the ground %0 anchor the ame during
operaton.

. BpEroorine Safoty Godr Inchuding Dt Nt lewied
10 Lacn slield, heuvy gloves, anxd steol 100d shoos with
o reustnt sokos

* Chock catie condition befose using winch. Catle mury
Break during operation If cabie Is cormoded, knotied,
has broken srands or sharp kinks. Replace cable ¥
Gamaged.

* Do not touch cable while winch is in oparation,

* Operie ordy on level 0d lower winch blade
% ground when 3

+ Do not exceed winching angle of mare than 25

* Alveays winch up a slope.

* Do not winch deross a skepe.

* Do not operatn 0n hillsdes or when the working e
s chuttored, wet, Muddy of Ky 10 DRevent SHpping o

* Stand at least 0 1. [m) 10 the side of winch 1o pult
CONtrol rope when operating winch, or bebind Tw
Profective scroen.

* Do not operate winch Som Yacior seat uniess protec-
e shveld is in place.

* Never stand directly in lng with catile while puling.
* S10p engne when kaving unatiended.
CMMMM

p.

July 2011

Page 11



(WALLENSTEIN

WALLENSTEIN Products Manufactured by:

EMB MFG Inc.
4144 Boomer Line

St. Clements, Ontario
Canada NOB 2M0
Phone: 1-877-695-9283
Fax: 519-699-4146
www.embmfg.com



